FFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS (HEAD OF FOREST

{ ' E ORCE).. MAHARASHTRA STATE, NAGPUR
i ADDITIONAI PR" ‘CIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS AND NODAL OFFICER, MAHARASHTRA STATE, NAGPUR,
' ' Eirst Floor, ‘B’ Wing, Van Bhavan, Civil Lines, Nagpur-440001

! ‘ -mail- apccfnodal@ mahaforest ov.in .

| 1l ‘v[ O ;1"; ‘ Sub Diversion | of 82222 ha. Forest land in! favour of City |

el L] Industrial Development Corporatlon Oof Maharashtra for
i construction of coastal road from jalmarg seotor—l6 Kharghar
HEHIT S ~ to Sector-11 in CBD Belapur and Balance Lmk Transport
Rl * Terminal in Nerul Mumbai in Mangrove and Ralgad District
in the State of Maharashtra- regarding.

No. Desk-17/FCA-S2/PID-153241/Thane’Z6Q3/2025-26
Nagpur — 440 001, Date :- 4’57’/ 2026

To, i3 Y : i i. |

The Additional Chief Secretary (Forests),
Revenue & Forest Department,
;Mantralaya Mumbai -32

‘Ref ’1 Govemment of India, Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change, |
el ]fptegrated Regronal Office, Nagpur letter No. FNo FC II/MH 23 1/2023-
NGP/13582 dated 24/09/2024 wi
2 The Chief Conservator of Forests (T ), Thane letter No Desk-1 O/FCA/A-
| 20/CR-01/23-24/49, dated 01/07/2025 f
3. This office letter No.Desk- 17/Nodal/FCA/Sl/PID 153241/F hane/2023 24/8717,
- dated 11/07/2025.
4. Executive Engineer (Kharghar Coastal Road), CIDCO Ltd letter
' No.CIDCO/EE (KCR)/2025/197, dated 23/12/2025.
5. The Divisional Forest Officer, Mangrove Division, South Konkan letter
' No.A/MDSK/Land/Project/KCR/955/Yr-25-26, dated 06/01/2026.
6. Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (T), Mangrove Cell,
 Mumbai letter No. D-3/land/FCA/1968/2025-26, dated 12/01/2026.
Sir, SRR DR i i i
The Government of India, Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change,
Reglonal Office, Nagpur vide letter under reference No.l has conveyed the ‘in- pr1nc1ple
‘approval for drversmn of 8.2222 ha. Forest land in favour of Clty Industr;al Develqpment‘
Corporation Of Maharashtra for construction of coastal road from jalmarg sector-16 Kharghar
to Sector-11 in CBD Belapur and Balance Link Transport Terminal in Nerul Mumbai in
‘Mangrove and Rargad District in the State of Maharashtra. Accordmgly, the Additional
Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (1), Mangrove Cell, Mumbai vide letter under
reference no.6 has submltted compliance of conditions of in-principle approval to this office.

The compliance | report of the conditions of in-principle approval was furnished vide letter
dt.24/09/2024. ‘

Sr.No ;Conditions Compliance

1. | The legal status of forest land shall | The Divisional Forest’ Officer, Mangrove Division
remain unchanged; ; South: Konkan and Addl.PCCF, Mangrove Cell,

Hi Mumbai vide letter dated 06/01/2026 & 12/01/2026
has submitted compliance:- :

The user agency has submittedi an undertaking
regarding this. The copy of the same is enclosed
herewrth as (Annexure-l)

& 1 INERE RS The Addmonal Principal Chlef Conservator of

Byt Forests, Mangrove Cell, Mumbai & DFO, Mangrove




D1v1sron North Konkan vide letter dated 12/01/2026
06/01/2026 have been submitted request letter to|
Nodal Office and mentioned that:-

Sub Committee of Expert Appralsal Committee
(CRZ) had visited the site before recommendmg for
CRZ clearance, for assessmg the possrble ahgnment
with' minimal destruction of mangroves ‘As
suggested by the said commlttee Rotary NG. & 2
along with connecting roads in Raigad district are |.
shifted to new non mangrove locations, without
changmg the original main alignment; thus reduction
of mangrove area by 1.2024 Ha. The original
proposal (for which' stage-I approval was granted)
was forwarded by Deputy Conservator of Forest,
Alibag Territorial Forest Division and the extent of
Mangrove areas involved in the project was finalised |-
based on 2005 MRSAC mangrove maps. Upon
verification of 2018 IIST maps by South Konkan
Mangrove Division 0.844 Ha, additional mangrove
areas are found in the orlgmal allgnment The total
mangrove areas thus involved in the proposed project
without changing the original alignment comes to
7.8638 ha which is less than that was approved in
Stage-I clearance by Government of India. The
details of changing area are as below:-

Mangrove | As per | Area ||| Area. | Actual ; area ;

Forest Stage-I | measure mReduced as:|ith ; be

Division approv | d as per ‘per CRZ “utilized for
al IIST Cleararice project (As
(MRS | 2018 ' | (MRSAC- | per IIST-
AC- Map 2005 Map) | 2018 Map)
2005 s o A -
Map) EEIE

South 6.4171 | 7.2611 1.2024 6.0587

Konkan,

Raigad

MDSK R

North 1.8061 | 1.8051 | 0.000: 1.8051

Konkan, ‘ i

Thane

MDNK (e

Total 82222 | 9.0662 ' | 1.2024 | | 7.8638

The detail statement of the same_ is annexure as
(Annexure —JA Collectively)

The demarcation of the proposed
forest area shall be carried out by
erecting 4 feet cement concrete
pillars at 20 mtrs intervals at the
cost of the User Agency;

The Divisional Forest Officer, Mangrove Division |
South Konkan and Addl.PCCF, Mangrove Cell, |
Mumbai vide letter dated 06/01/2026 & 12/01/2026
has submitted compliance:-

The user agency has submitted an undertaking |
regarding this. The copy of the same is enclosed
herewith as (Annexure-2A)

As per demand note, the cost of the demarcation of
the proposed forest area by erecting 4 feet cement
concrete pillars at 20 mtrs intervals amounting to |
Rs.37,16,477/- transferred in account of Maharashtra |

CAMPA via generating E-Challan on dated




04/0312025 Copy of the payment Challan Copy of
the payment status on| Parivesh, etb 1s enclosed as
(Annexure-2B Collectlvely) I

RTGS UTR No SBIN22507 } 84795 dat:ed'
12/03/2025. i iy

The State Government has proposed
;compensatory ‘afforestation and its

mamtenanoe in Non forest land over

an 82222 ha ‘at Village Navhe,
‘ ‘Taluka Panvel Dist. Raigad forest
| Range Uran As the non forest area
| ‘1slalready havtng canopy density of
| more  than |04, the State
i ..EGovernment '

| shall . implement
programme | for improving  the
existing forest crop at the cost of the

User Agency .and considering the

fact that the non forest area was
handed over by the UA long back in
the year 1997, as proposed the State
Forest Department shall carry out

‘CompenSatory Afforestation over

9.00 ha. Degraded Reserved Forest
land in compt no. 216/0 at Vani,
Talul(a Roha, District Raigad

ldentlﬁed by the Forest Department

at the cost of the User Agency;

The Divisional Forest Officer, Mangrove Division '
South! Konkan and Addl.PCCF, 'Mangrove Cell,

Mumba1 vide letter dated 06/01/2026 & 12/01/2026
has submltted compl1ance -

|, As per demand ‘note, the ‘cost; of the
Compensatory Afforestataon dep051ted amountlng to
Rs.93,27,686/- | in account of Maharashtra CAMPA

’Vra generatrng E Challan: on dated 04/@3/2025 Copy !

of the payment Challan Copy of the payment status
on Parrvesh etc is enclosed ! as (Annexure-ZB
Collectlvely)

RTGS UTR No. SBIN225071284795 dated
12/03/2025 ’ 18

Chan l1nk fencmg and proper-
watch and ward of the area shall be
ensured through site specific CA
scheme ‘and’ CA scheme shall be

‘ ‘lmplemented 1h time bound manner

as ,i prescrlbed under Van
(Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan)
Rules 2023

Foidryeg

The Dlvrsmnal Forest Officer, Mangrove D1v1s1on
South’ Konkan and’ AddLPCCF, 'Mangrove Cell,
Mumbal vide letter dated 06/01/2026 & 12/01/2026
has submltted compllance - i :L _
l
As per demand note, xthe cost of the Chaln Lmk
fencing with Pre-monsoon works and watch & ward
for 10 years period with operations which are
Rs.58.05 Lakhs & Rs.35.23 Lakhs respectively & are
the cost towards Compensatory ' Afforestation
Scheme. This cost towards CA on degraded Forest
land ie. 9.00 ha. is Rs.93,27,686/- has béen
transferred to CAMPA vide Challan for CAMPA
Funds total amounting to Rs.2,28,04,755/- generated
on | 04/03/2025 & RTGS UTR
No.SBIN225071284795, dated 12/03/2025. The copy
of challan, details of payment and status of payment
verified ' on Parivesh . portal ; are | enclosed as
(Annexure 2B Colleetlvely) | e |

The entrre extent of 8.2222 ha. at
Vrllage Navhe Taluka Panvel Dist.
[ Ra;gad forest Range Uran claimed
to, be transferred and mutated in the
name of Forest Department shall be
notified as RE/PF prior to Stage-II
approval A copy of the original
notification declaring the non-forest

The D1vr51onal Forest Officer, Mangrove Dlvrslon
South Konkan and Addl. PCCEF, Mangrove Cell,

Mumbai vide letter dated 06/01/2026 & 12/01/2026
has submrtted compllance = b g

In this regard requlred documents 1e undertakmg,
7/12 (in Local Language and Englash) etc. attached
as(Annexure -3 Collectlvely) The entire extent of

land under Section 4 or Section 29

8.2222 ha. at Village Nhave, Talyka, Panvel Dist.
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of the Indran Forest Act, 1927, or
under the relevant section of the
State Forest Act as the case may be,
will be submitted by the State
Government prior to Stage-II
approval '

Ralgad forest Range Uran trans Ferred 1n the name of |
Forest Department i A ,3 Sk

The State Government shall charge
the Net Present Value of the
diverted forest land measuring
8.2222 ha from the User Agency as
per the orders of ‘the Hon'ble
Supreme - Court dated 28.03.2008
and ' 09.05.2008 in IA Nos.826 in
566 W1th related IA' in  Writ
Petition ' (Civil) No 202/1995 and
MInlstrys guldelme ! ¢

The Divisional Forest Ofﬁcer Mangrove Division
South Konkan and Addl. PCCF Mangrove Cell,
Mumbai vide letter dated 06/01/2026 & 12/01/2026 .
has submrtted compliance:-

As per demand note, the cost of the' Net Present
Value of the diverted . forest land \deposited,
amounting to Rsl97,60, 592/— lin' account of ||

Maharashtra CAMPA via ! ge'neratlng E-Challan on |

dated' 04/03/2025. Copy of 'the payment Chal]an
Copy of the payment status on : Parlvesh etc. is
enclosed as (Annexure-2B: Cq‘)llectlvely)

RTGS UTR No. SBIN225071284795, datéd
12/03/2025

Additional amount of the
Present Value (NPV) of the diverted
forest land if any, becoming due
after revision of the same by the
Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in
future, shall be charged by the State
Government from the User Agency.
The User Agency shall furnish an
undertaking to this effect;

Net

The Divisional Forest Off icer, Mangrove Division
South Konkan and Add|.PCCF, ‘Mangrove Cell,
Mumpbeai vide letter dated 06/01/2026 & 12/01/2026
has submrtted compliance;:- .
| VEAED vt LELV) el Bdiest gl |
The user agency has submltﬁed ah umdertakmg
regarding this. The copy of' the samet is enclosed
herewith as (Annexure-4).: = '

All the funds received from the
User Agency under the project shall
be transferred/ deposited to CAMPA
fund = only through e-portal
(https://parivesh. nic.in/); |

The D1v1sxonal Forest Ofﬁcer lMangrove Division
South Konkan and Addl. PCCF ‘Mangrove  Cell,
Mumbai vide letter dated 06/01‘/2026 & 12/01/2026 ‘]
has submitted compliance:- | | ;ﬂ L | '

As per demand note, the fiunds' deposrted by CIDCO
are transferred to CAMPA fund thrOUgh e- portal
(Anneuxre 2B Collectrvely) ‘

The User Agency shall obtain prior
approval of the Hon'ble High Court
Bombay for felling of mangroves
and shall implement all mitigation
measures, if any at the project cost;

The Divisional Forest Officer, Mangrove DIVISIOH
South Konkan and Addl.PCCF, Mangrove Cell,

Mumbai vide letter dated 06/01/2026 & 12/01/2026 | |

has submitted compliance:- |
An applrcatron has been filed on 22.04.2025 for |

gettlng permission of Hon'ble Hrgh Court Bombay | *

for felling of mangroves; vide ‘Writ Petition Stamp |-
No 14645/2025 & Reg. No WP/6297 /2025:: The
matter was listed on 11/11/2025 but not .came: on
board thus matter is yet to be hsted for: next date In :
this * regard, an undertak;mg attached
(Annexure-SA) ‘

. !As per demand note,

18/03/2025 to favour of the deuty Conservator of |
Forests, Alibag i
- As per demand note, CIDCO has been transferred of |
felling of mangrove trees amount of Rs.1,26,870/- by |

il i It}
! i i

| \CIDCO! s | bee j' ]
transferred of felling of Mangrove trees amount of [ i
Rs.50,465/- by Demand Draft No. 909832, (dated i1
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Alc. 'No.444302010108204 to favour of the
Divisional Forest Officer, Mangrove' Division-North
Konkan. Copy of the Demand Draft and letters ' of
receipt are enclosed as (Annexure—SB Collectlvely)

Rieah iall‘I mmgdt :
‘oonsultatlon vhth the State Forest
: Department

The User Ag ney shall! 1mplement
1 me sures  in

arngrove 'cell at the
cost of the prolect

The 1D1vrslonal Forest ‘Officer, Mangrove Division
South Konkan  and! Addl.PCCF, Mangrove Cell,
Mumbal vide letter: dated 06/01/2026 & 12/01/2026.
has submitted comphance - b |

The user agency has submrttedi an | l' undertakmg
regardmg this. The copy of the same lS enclosed
herewith as (Annexure-6) i '

L

The road ‘| / 'plllars‘ shall  be
constructed m a such a way that it
will | not hamper natural flow of
watcr F

The Divisional Forest Officer, Mangrove D1v1sron
South! Konkan and: Addl.PCCF, Mangrove Cell,
Mumbai vide letter dated 06/01/2026 & l2/01/2026
has submitted compliance:-

The user agency has submitted an undertaking
regarding this. The copy of the same is enclosed
herewith as (Annexure -7)

. The User Agency shall ensure that
' muck shall not be dumped in the

forest area;

K]
RN
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The Divisional Forest Officer, Mangrove Division
South Konkan ' andi Addl. PCCF ~Mangrove Cell,
Mumba1 vide letter dated 06/01/2026 1& 12/01/2026
has submltted comphance - | L
The user agency has submrtted an undertakmg
regardmg this. ‘The bopy of the same is, enclosed
herewith as (Annexure-8) - |

i3

The! UA shall implement all
mitigation measures as suggested
under CRZ clearance issued by the
MOEF&CC New Delhi vide order
dated 09.08. 2024 at thc cost of the
pro;ect |

The Divisional Forest Officer, Mangrove D1v1510n
South. Konkan' and' Addl.PCCF, Mangrove Cell,
Mumbai vide letter dated 06/01/2026 & 12/01/2026
has submitted compllance - |

The user agency has ‘submitted' an undertakmg
regarding this. The copy of the same is enclosed
herewith as (Annexure-9) i

14

The State/User Agency shall ensure

all other approvals / permission

under relevahti rules / regulation, if

any required prior to

commencement of the pI'OJCCt work;
E | l i

The Divisional Forest. Officer, Mangrove D1v1sron
South' Konkan and: Addl.PCCF, 'Mangrove Cell,
Mumbai vide letter dated 06/01/2026 & 12/0]/2026
has submitted compliance:-

The user agency Hhas ‘submitted | an ' undertakmg
regardmg this. The copy- of the same is enclosed
herewith as (Annexure-10) |

115

Proper labour ‘camps shall be

constructed in the non-forest area

and in any case, labour camp shall

not be made w;thm the RF area;

sl,la‘;. f il l '
' |

B
i

A T
i A

The Divisional Forest; Officer, Mangrove Drvrsron
South: Konkan and; Addl.PCCF, Mangrove Cell,
Mumbai vide letter dated 06/01/2026 & . 12/01/2026
has submltted compliance:- it
”l.‘;“h_e user agency has ‘submitted an undertaking
regarding this. The copy of the same is enclosed
herewith as (Annexure-ll)

16.

After ensuring settlement of rights
under the Scheduled Tribes and
Other Tradmonal Forest Dwellers
(Recogmtlon of Forest. Rights) Act,
2006 (2 Of 20q7) and compliance to
aLl such copdmons the State
Govemment shall issue order for

The Divisional Forest Officer, Mangrove Division
South, Konkan and Addl.PCCF, Mangrove . Cell,
Mumbai vide letter dated 06/01/2026 & 12/01/2026
has submitted compliance:-

In this regard, the certlﬁcate under FRA 2006 of

Dlstrlct Collector, | Raigad 1ssued vide letter
No. RB/LND/A- 03/VANHAKKA/450857/2023 '

working permission and diversion

| 1. AL
IR




as the case may be; !

dated 16/05/2023 'and District Collector, Thane
issued vidle | letter = No.RB/Desk-IV/T-
2/FRA/NOC/CR-01/2023, - "dated  28/04/2023 ' in
prescribed format attached ~as  (Annexure-12
Collectively)

17.

User Agency : shall obtain
Envrromhental Cleararlce as per the
provrslons of the ' Environmental
(Protection)  Act,” 1986,  if
applicable;

The Divisional Forest Oﬂlcér Mangrove D1v1§1on
South Konkan and Addl PbCF ‘Mangrove Cell,
Mumbai vide letter dated 06/01/2026 & 12/01/2026
has submitted complrance -

The user agency has submitted an undertaking
regarding this. The copy of the same is enclosed
herewith as (Annexure-13)

18.

Sufficient firewood, preferably the
alternate fuel, shall be provided by
the User Agency to the labourers
after purchasmg the same from the
State’ Forest Department or 'the
Forest Development Corporation or
any other legal source of alternate
fuel; :

The Divisional Forest Oﬁlcer Mangrove Division
South Konkan and Addl.PCCF, Mangrove Cell,

Mumbai vide letter dated 06/01/2026 & 12/01/2026 |

has submitted compliance:- |

The 'user agency has subnrirted an! u‘n‘dertaking
regarding : this. The copy ! of' the same s enclosed
herewith as (Annexure-14) | | |0

9.

No add1t1onal or new: path will be
constructed inside the forest area for
the transportation ; of | construction
materials ‘for execution ‘ ‘of the
project work; b di ]

The' Divisional Forest Officer, Mangrbve D1v1sron :

South Konkan and' Addl.PCCF, Mangrove Cell,
Mumbai vide letter!dated 06/01/2026 & 12/01/2026
has submitted compliance:- :

‘ ‘ W SRR R R i
The user agency has submitted an undertaking
regarding this. The copy of the same is enclosed
herewith as (Annexure-15)

20.

The forest land proposed to be
diverted. shall under no
circumstances be transferred or
sublet to  any other agenc‘ies,
department or person Without prior
approval of Govt. of Indra

The Divisional Forest Officer, Mangrove Division
South Konkan and Addl.PCCF, Mangrove Cell,
Mumbai vide letter dated 06/01/2026 & 12/01/2026
has submltted comphance 1 ; il

The user agency has submrtted an undertakmg
regarding  this. The copy of the same is enclosed
herewith as (Annexure-16) .

21.

The total forest area utilized for the
project shall not exceed 8.2222 ha
and the forest area diverted shall not
be used for any purpose other than
those 'shown in ‘the diversion
proposal. The User Agency shall
furnish an undertaking to this effect;

The Divisional Forest, Ofﬁcer Mangrove Division
South Konkan and, Addl PCCF, Mangrove Cell,
Mumbai vide letter dated 06/01/2026 & l2/01/2026
has submitted compllance Hil

The user agency has submrtted an undertakmg

regarding this. The copy of the same is enclosed |

herewith as (Annexure-17).

The total forest area utilized for the project is
only7.8638 ha. as per CRZ conditions, & thus not
exceeding Stage-I approval 8. 2222 ha. area.

22,

The User Agency and the State
Government shall ensure
compliance to the all acts, rules,
regulation ‘and guidelines. of the
Mlmstry, for the time being in force,
as apphcable to the' subJect pl‘O_]eCt

]

The Divisional Forest Officer,' Mangrove Division
South Konkan and Addl.PCCF, Mangrove Cell,

Mumbai vide letter dated 06/01/2026 & l2/01/2026 1

has submitted compliance:- | Him
. HiE 1 8 §

The ‘user’ agency has submrtted an undertakzmg

regarding this. The copy oﬂ the same is enclosed |

herewith as (Annexure-18)

23.

Any other condition _that the

The Divisional Forest Officer, Mangrove Division | -

! \




A=

£ Reglonal

(Dfﬁce Nagbur may
nnpose from 't1me to trme in the
interest | § of il | aﬂ‘orestanon
‘conservation| and management of
ﬂora ‘and falma in the area shall be
complled by fthe User Agency;

Southt Konkan | and Addl PCCF angrove Cell
Mumba1 vide letter dated 06/01/2 ; .&‘ 12/01/2026
has submitted comphance - " it

The user agency has submitted an undertaklng
regarding this. The bopy of the same 1s enclosed
herewith as (Annexure-19) 1

In the event of failure’ to comply

| with any of the above conditions the

User Agency is liable for penal
action as per the rules / guidelines
issued under Van (Sanrakshan Evam
Samvardhan) Adhmlyam -1980;

The Divisional Forest Officer, Mangrove D1v1510n
South: Konkan and! Addl. PCCF, Mangrove Cell, |
Mumbai vide letter dated 06/01/2026 & 12/01/2026
has submitted compliance:- : -
The user agency has submitted ' an undertakmg
regarding this. The copy of the same is enclosed
herewith as (Annexure-20)

725,

The State Govemment shall process
and submit rcomphance report on
the above conditions through online
(https //par1v‘esh nic. 1n/)

i [:vd
L 1
! i toi

| l
L

The Divisional Forest Officer, Mangrove Division
South' Konkan and: Addl.PCCF, ‘Mangrove Cell, | -
Mumbai vide letter dated 06/01/2026 & 12/01/2026
has submitted comphance- ;; il b e
The user  agengcy has submrttedi:ranl undertaklngf
regardmg this. The copy of the :same is enclosedi
herewith as (Annexure—ll) i b i

quoted as under -

il lSubsequently, the APCCF Mangrove Cell on 12/01/2026 requested thls ofﬁce as

In this regards User Agency has submltted compllance report to Dlvrsronal Forest

fOfﬁcer Mangrove Dlvrsron South Kokan vide reference No 04. The Drvrsxonal Forest'

Ofﬁcer MangrOVe Dlvrsron .South Kokan has scrutinized the complrance report and

forwarded to this office for further action vide reference N05 After: scrutmy of the "

‘jcompltance report, following points have been observed:

i1 The*sard d1vers1on of forest area partly falls under the _]UI‘lSdlCtIOn of Mangrove Drvrsron

North J(onka and partly falls in Mangrove D1v1sron South Konl(an The detalls of the same

‘are as belo Wit

Firat .3 fits "llfii' [ E

;‘ SIS B (0 -j;.;_!,lz.‘: i

Sr.No | Forest Diyision i Area (inha.) | Remarks
‘jl i EMangro.ve Division North Konkan 1.8051 - i
i2 ‘ ‘ ["Mangrove Division South Konkan | 6.4171 Earlier in the p‘ossess’ion of |

Alrbag Terrrt@nal Foerst

DlVlSOl’l

Total | 8.2222

2. The;'l?;orest area l(d 4171 ha) now falls under the jurisdiction of Mangrove Division, South

Konkan was handed over by Deputy Conservator of Forests (Terrrtorlal) Allbag in 2024- 251
As'a lesult user agency has submitted a revised compliance’ report of Stage 1 (In pr1nc1ple)
‘ approval comphance report of dlscrepanc1es observed by thls ofﬁce along with varrous
statutory approv’als (MCZMA CRZ approvals) to' D1vrs1onal Forest Ofﬁcer Mangrove
D1v1sron ‘South Konkan Accordmgly, Divisional Forest Officer Mangrove Drvrslon South

| 'Konkan ASSrstant Conservator of Forest, Mangrove Division South’ Konkan Range Forest
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Officer Alibag Mangrove and other forest officials have inspected the said area along with

User Agency on dated 21/11/2025. After field inspection, DFO, Mangrove Division, South

Konkan has observed the following: , , o

A)

Sub ; Committee of Expert Appraisal Committee (CRZ) of Government of India,
MoEFCC had visited the site before recommending for CRZ clef;lrance-, foriassessing
the possible alignment with minimal destruction of mangroves. As suggested by the
said committee Rotary No-1 & 2 along with connecting roads in Raigad district are

shifted to new non mangrove locations, without 'changingf the original main

- alignment, thus reduction of mangrove area by 1.2024 Ha. The, original proposal

8.222 ha. for whrch stage-1 approval issued by MOEFCC was forwarded by Deputy
Conseryator of Forest, Alibag Territorial Forest Division ;and the extent of
Mangrove areas involved in the project was finalized based on 2005: MRSAC
mangrove maps. Upon verification of 2018 1IST maps by South Konkan Mangrove
Division, additional mangrove areas 0.844 Ha. are found in the original alignment.
Thus, the total mangrove areas involved in the proposed projeptiwithou_t;changing

the original alignment comes to 6.0587 ha. which is less than that was approved in

. Stage-I clearance by Government of India. The details of change lin areas under the

~ jurisdiction of Mangrove Division South Konkan are as below:- | |

Forest area statement of the proposed project

Details

Original Reduction " in | Additional Mangrove area
| proposed mangrove area in the | mangrove area iﬁhdlly r'eqnir'edv for
*'| mangrove area | proposed project due | found in the jthe< project with the
as per Stage-i to the shifting ' of | alignment | chahges mentroned_
| approval Rotary no.l & 2 ‘m column! 3 & 4
along  with  the without change in
connecting roads .alignment (2:3+4)
1 2 3 B 5 * it
Atea (nha) || 164171 12024 0.844 610587
No. ~ of | 837 171 128 | 794
Mdngroves ' ,

B) The Mangrove forest area (1. 8051 ha) under the Jurlsdlctron oﬂ Mangrove D1v1sronf i

i a

North Konkan has hot changed and it remains the same.

T Wy
izt
, 0

C) The total mangrove area thus involved in the proposed project w1thout changing the

orlgmal alighment comes to 7.8638 h_a. which is less than thatg was approved in,

Stagje-]‘ clearance by Government of India. The details of chénée in areas‘ are as

~ below:-




Forest Area Statement of the proposed project

v Area in ha

Mangrove
Forest Division |
- | Col1

Original
proposed

£ mangrove area!
il as per Stage-I

| Reduction
‘|'area in the )
project due to the shifting

in mangrove
proposed

of Ratary no.l & 2 along

Additioanl
mangrove area
found ' in the

alighment  Col

Mangrove area ﬁnally
.requlred for | ‘the
vpro,Jec!t

with || the
changes mentioned in

T:otal

apprpval Col. 2 | with the connectmg roads | 4 column 3 & 4 without
e b . |icol3 | igchange in ahgnment
- [South Konkan-’ 6.4171 - [11.2024 0.844 r6 0587
- | (Raigad i ! [E |
District) | (il | | :; 1At
North - Kﬁonkan» 1.8051 - - '1.8051
 (Thane ' | | . il
- { District) i i : L Lij bkl
- Total 8.2222 [ 1.2024 0.844 7.8638
o | Number of Mangrove trees involved in propoeed project |
Division ! Number of | Number of Mangrove | Number of Total £ no.f i of
' 1 Man;gr‘ove trees | trees reduced  because Mangrove trees Mangrove - trees
: in l orlgrnalr ‘ofreduction in mangrove | added because 1ﬁhally regu1red ﬁ;o fcll
L proposed aarea in the proposed | of Zadditional ‘with i changes
mangrove area | project due to the shifting 'manirove - area mentloned in col.3 &
as per Stage-I | of Rotary no.l & 2 along | founc the | 4! without change in
approval. with the connecting roads. | alighment ‘marn.allgnment,
M BT 3 4 51
gMangrove 837 | 111171 128 | 794
Division 80uth il Tl [T
Konkan ' | ikl
' Mangrove ' = | 345 -- = 345
' Division 1Niorth i
- Konkan i ! il
1182 171 128 ! 1139

| -

approval under the Forest (Protect1on and Conservtion) Act, l980 as;

The complrance of the queries raised by the this office vrde ref 3, and mformahon on!
changes (reduct1on)add1tlon) of areas and no of mangrove trees to be felled m the ongrnal
ahgnment along wrth the complrance of the Stage 1 condltrons are submrtted for further
Stage- II approval under the Forest (Protection and Conservation) Act, 1980 ’ '

The APCCF Mangrove Cell, Mumbai also recommend the proposal for Stage A )

. There is an overall reduction in mangrove forest area as agamst that sanctloned for -

~ diversion by the Government of India while according stage -1 clearance vide ref-




ii..
iii.

iv.

vi.'

‘Overall:reduction in the number of mangrove trees to be cut.

'Original alignment remains unchanged. - : : T BRSBTS TS
User agency 'has complied;all other conditions stipulated by the Government of India while
according Stage-1 Clearance. The compensatory levies paid by the user agency were
‘according to the 8.2222 ha. area that was sanctioned in stage-1 clearance vide ref. 1

CA land of 8.2222 ha at village Nhave, Taluka Panvel, District Raigad has been mulated in
favour of the Forest Department. The said land under Section 4 of the Indian Forest Act,
1927 was submitted by DFO, Mangrove Division, South Konkan, vide their letter, dated
05/01/2026. The said proposal is forwarded by office of the APCCF, Mangrove Cell vide
their letter no. 1947 dated 07/01/2026 to the APCCF, Conservation, Nagpur. for onward
submission to the State Government for declaration as Reserve Forest under Section 4 of the
Indian Forest Act, 1927 | ' |

'The User: Agency has been informed to approach Hon’ble Hrgh Court of Bombay itoget the
approval of 7 8638 ha. nmangrove diversion and cuttmg of 1 139 mangroves trees for the said
project. Thxs s again to submit that the workmg perm1551on for the pI‘O_]eCt under subject'
will be issued only after a) The Stage-II clearance obtained from Government of India and
b) Permission obtained from Hon’ble High Court of Bombay |

This is for your information and further needful action.’
Encl : As above \df/

 [E2

(Naresh Zurmure)
Addl. Prmclpal Chief Conservator of Forests
‘& Nodal Ofﬁcer ‘

Copy to the Addltlonal Principal Chief Conservator of Forests Mangrove Cell, Mumbai for

information.

~ Copy to the Divisional Forest Of‘ﬁcer Mangrove Division North jKonkan for

information.
Copy to the Executive Engineer, CIDCO for information.




Office of the Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Mangrove Cell, Mumbai
302, Wakefield House, 3rd Floor, Above Britania & Co. Restaurant, Ballard Estate,
Fort, Mumbai 400001
Ph: 022-22694984/85, Email:ccfmmumbai@gmail.com/dcfmangrovecell@gmail.com

Outward No. D-3/land/FCA/1968/ 2025-26.
Fort, Mumbai 400 001, Date : 12/ 01/2026.

To,
\}dd/itional Principal Chief Conservator of Forest & Nodal Officer
Maharashtra State, Nagpur.

Sub: Diversion of 8.2222 ha forest land (revised 7.8638 ha ) for construction of
Coastal Road from Jalmarg Sector-16 Kharghar to Sector 11 in CBD Belapur and
balance link transport terminal in Nerul Mumbai in Thane and Raigad District.

Ref: 1. Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change letter No.FC/MH-
231/2023-NGP/13582, Dtd.24.09.2024.
2. Executive Engineer (KCR), CIDCO Letter No. CIDCO/EE (KCR)/
Pl 2025/90 Dated- 05/05/2025.
’ 3. Deputy Conservator of Forests (Territorial) Alibag letter No. A/20/Land
FC/451/2025-26 Dated--17.06.2025
4. Chief Conservator of Forests (Territorial) Thane letter No. D-10/FCA/A-
20/CR-01/23-24/49/25-26, Dated.01.07.2025
5. Your office letter No.D-17/Nodal/FCA/S1/PID 153241/Thane/2023-
24/877, Dated. 11.07.2025.
6. Executive Engineer (Kharghar Costal Road) CIDCO Ltd letter
No. CIDCO/EE (KCR)/2025/197, Dtd.23.12.2025
7. Divisional Forest Officer, Mangrove Division, North Kokan letter No.
D- 9/1and/1620, dtd.14.08.2025

With respect to above subject, Central Government has accorded Stage-I (In principle) approval

to the above-mentioned project under stipulated conditions vide reference No.l. The user agency

~ submitted the compliance report of the same to Deputy Conservator of Forests (Territorial) Alibag

. vide reference No.02. Dy. Conservator of Forests (Territorial) Alibag through Chief Conservator of

Forests (Territorial) Thane forwarded the said compliance report to your office vide reference letter

03 & 04 respectively. Your office found some discrepancies in the said compliance report and directed
User Agency/ Forest Dept for further compliance vide reference No.5.

In this regards, User Agency has submitted compliance report to Divisional Forest Officer,

Mangrove Division South Kokan vide reference No.06. Divisional Forest Officer, Mangrove Division

South Kokan has scrutinized the compliance report and forwarded to this office for further action vide

reference No.7. After scrutiny of the compliance report, following points have been observed:

LvOgﬂ/g

o\t

Lo



1. The said diversion of forest area partly falls under the jurisdiction of Mangrove Division
North Kokan and partly falls in Mangrove Division South Kokan. The details of the same

are as below:

Sr. Forest Division Area in Hector Remarks
No
1. | Mangrove Division North Kokan 1.8051 --
2. | Mangrove Division South Kokan 6.4171 Earlier in the possession of
Alibag Territorial Forest
Division
Total 8.2222

2. The forest area (6.4171 ha) now falls under the jurisdiction of Mangrove Division, South
Konkan was handed over by Deputy Conservator of Forests (Territorial) Alibag in 2024-
25. As a result, user agency has submitted a revised compliance report of Stage I (In Q
principle) approval, compliance report of discrepancies observed by your office along with
various statutory approvals (MCZMA, CRZ approvals) to Divisional Forest Officer
Mangrove Division South Konkan. Accordingly, Divisional Forest Officer Mangrove
Division South Konkan, Assistant Conservator of Forest, Mangrove Division South
Konkan, Range Forest Officer Alibag Mangrove and other forest officials have inspected
the said area along with User Agency on dated 21/11/2025 After field inspection, DFO,
Mangrove Division, South Konkan has observed the following :

A) Sub Committee of Expert Appraisal Committee (CRZ) of Government of India, MoEFCC
had visited the site before recommending for CRZ clearance, for assessing the possible
alignment with minimal destruction of mangroves. As suggested by the said committee.
Rotary No-1 & 2 along with connecting roads in Raigad district are shifted to new non
mangrove locations, without changing the original main alignment, thus reduction of
mangrove area by 1.2024 Ha. The original proposal 8.222 ha. for which stage-1 approval
issued by MOEFCC was forwarded by Deputy Conservator of Forest, Alibag Territorial
Forest Division and the extent of Mangrove areas involved in the project was finalized
based on 2005 MRSAC mangrove maps. Upon verification of 2018 IIST maps by South
Konkan Mangrove Division, additional mangrove areas 0.844 Ha. are found in the original
alignment. Thus, the total mangrove areas involved in the proposed project without

changing the original alignment comes to 6.0587 ha. which is less than that was approved




/|

in Stage-1 clearance by Government of India. The details of change in areas under the

Jjurisdiction of Mangrove Division South Konkan are as below.

Forest area statement of the proposed project
Details Original Reduction in Additional Mangrove area
proposed mangrove area | mangrove area | finally required
Mangrove area in the found in the for the project
as per Stage | proposed alignment with the
approval project due to changes
the shifting of mentioned in
Rotaryno 1 & column 3 & 4
2 along with without change
the connecting in alignment
roads (2-3+4)
1 2 3 4 5
Area (ha.) 6.4171 1.2024 0.844 6.0587
No. of 837 171 128 794
Mangroves B

B. The mangrove forest area (1.8051 ha.) under the jurisdiction of Mangrove Division North

Konkan has not changed and it remains the same.

C. The total mangrove areas thus involved in the proposed project without changing the

original alignment comes to 7.8638 ha which is less than that was approved in Stage-I

clearance by Government of India. The details of change in areas are as below.

Forest Area Statement of the proposed project

Area in Ha.

Mangrove
Forest
Division
Col. 1

Original
proposed
mangrove area
as per Stage-I

Reduction in mangrove
area in the proposed
project due to the
shifting of Rotary no. 1 &

Additional
mangrove
area found in
the alignment

Mangrove area finally
required for the project
with the changes
mentioned in column 3 &

approval 2 along with the Col 4 4 without change in
Col. 2 connecting alignment (col. no 2-3+4)
roads col 3

South Konkan 6.4171 1.2024 0.844 6.0587
(Raigad
District)

North Konkan 1.8051 - - 1.8051
(Thane
District)

Total 8.2222 1.2024 0.844 7.8638

25\



Number of Mangrove trees involved in proposed project
Number of Number of Mangrove trees
Mangrove trees reduced because of Number of Mangrove Total no. of Mangrove trees
in original reduction in mangrove trees added because of finally required to fell with
Division proposed area in the proposed additional mangrove changes mentioned in col. 3 &
mangrove areaas | project due to the shifting area found in the 4 without change in main
per Stage-| of Rotary no. 1 & 2 along alignment alignment.
approval with the connecting roads.
1 2 3 4 5
Mangrove
Division
837 171 128 794
South
Konkan
Mangrove 345 - : 345
Division
North
Konkan
Total 1182 171 128 1139 ‘

The compliance of the queries raised by the APCCF cum Nodal Officer vide ref. 5, and
information on changes (reduction/addition) of areas and no of mangrove trees to be felled in the
original alignment, along with the compliance of the Stage-I conditions, are submitted for further
Stage-II approval under the Forest (Protection and Conservation) Act, 1980.

The undersigned also recommend the proposal for Stage-II approval under the Forest
(Protection and Conservation) Act, 1980, as:

i.  There is an overall reduction in mangrove forest area as against that sanctioned for

diversion by the Government of India while according stage —I clearance vide ref-1.

ii.  Overall reduction in the number of mangrove trees to be cut

iii.  Original alignment remains unchanged .

iv.  User agency has complied all other conditions stipulated by the Government of India while
according Stage-I Clearance. The compensatory levies paid by the user agency were
according to the 8.2222 ha. area that was sanctioned in stage-I clearance vide ref.1

v. CA land of 8.2222 ha at village Nhave, Taluka Panvel, District Raigad has been mutated
in favour of the Forest Department. The said land under Section 4 of the Indian Forest Act,

1927 was submitted by DFO, Mangrove Division, South Konkan, vide their letter No.

952/2025-26 dated 05/01/2026. The said proposal is forwarded by office of the APCCF,

Mangrove Cell vide their letter no.1947 dated 07/01/2026 to the APCCF, Conservation,

Nagpur for onward submission to the State Government for declaration as Reserve Forest

under Section 4 of the Indian Forest Act, 1927.




" vi.  The user agency has been informed to approach Hon’ble High Court of Bombay to get the

Y%

approval of 7.8638 ha mangrove diversion and cutting of 1139 mangrove trees for the said

project. This is again to submit that the working permission for the project under subject

will be issued only after; a) The stage-II clearance obtained from Government of India and

b) Permission obtained from Hon’ble High Court of Bombay.

Submitted for further necessary actions please.

Enclosure:- As above. (2 sets) @\9@
E )(S V. Ramarao) — —_

~_ Copy to:
fjopy to:
Copy to :

Copy to :

Copy to

Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests,
Mangrove Cell, Mumbai

Chief Conservator of Forests (Territorial) Thane for information & necessary action.

Dy. Conservator of Forest (Territorial) Alibag Division for information & necessary action.
Divisional Forest Officer, Mangrove Division- South Konkan/ North Konkan for
information & necessary action.

Director Maharashtra Coastal Zone Management Authority for information & necessary
action.

: Executive Engineer, CIDCO for information & necessary action.



